Administrative Code Article XXXII of Chapter 5 (Ordinance No. 242-19)

(formerly Administrative Code, Section 10E.2(d) (Ordinance Nos. 58-09, 230-09, 197-11, 44-13, and 71-14) (formerly Administrative Code, Section 10E.2 (Ordinance Nos. 500-85, 263-99, 199-06, and 300-08))

The Eastern Neighborhoods Community Advisory Committee was established to be the advisory body charged with providing input to City agencies and decision makers on all activities related to the implementation of the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plans: 1) Mission, 2) Showplace Square/Potrero Hill, and 3) Central Waterfront (Plan Areas). The CAC shall provide input on the prioritization of public benefits funded with revenues collected from development projects within the Mission, 2) Showplace Square/Potrero Hill, and 3) Central Waterfront, updating the public benefits program, relaying information to community members in each of the three neighborhoods regarding the status of development proposals in the three Eastern Neighborhoods Plan Areas, and providing input to Plan Area monitoring efforts.

The CAC shall consist of eleven (11) members that represent the diversity of the Eastern Neighborhoods (key stakeholders), including resident renters, resident homeowners, low-income residents, local merchants, established neighborhoods groups within the Plan Area, and other groups identified through refinement of the CAC process:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPOINTMENTS (7 Total)

- > Four (4) members nominated by the District 10 Supervisor
- > Two (2) members nominated by the District 9 Supervisor
- > One (1) member nominated by the District 8 Supervisor

MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS (4 Total)

- > Three (3) members, with one (1) member representing each of the three neighborhoods
- > One (1) at-large member from any of the three neighborhoods

Additional Qualifications: All members shall live, work or own a business in the Plan Area they are appointed to represent.

Term: Members shall serve for two-year terms.

Administration: The Planning Department or the Interagency Plan Implementation Committee shall designate necessary staffing from relevant agencies to the Committee.

Reports: The Committee shall provide written recommendations to the Planning Department and the Interagency Planning and Implementation Committee on prioritizing the community improvement projects and identifying implementation details as part of the annual expenditure program that is adopted by the Board of Supervisors. In addition, the Committee shall provide written recommendations to the Planning Commission regarding the approval of In-Kind Agreements, monitor compliance with the requirements of In-Kind Agreements, report non-compliance to appropriate City agencies, and request appropriate enforcement of compliance by appropriate City agencies.

Sunset Date: The CAC will automatically terminate on January 1, 2024, unless the Board of Supervisors extends the Committee's term by Ordinance.